RESOLUTION NO. 18 - ____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR COLLECTION OF REFUSE, RECYCLING, LANDSCAPE WASTE, AND OTHER WASTE MATERIALS BETWEEN THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE AND <u>GROOT INDUSTRIES, INC.</u>

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville ("City") issued Request for Proposal ("RFP") #18-041 for the Residential collection of Refuse, Recycling, and Landscape Waste throughout the City, for the collection of Refuse and Recycling from City of Naperville facilities, and for collection of recycling and refuse during Rib Fest and the Last Fling; and

WHEREAS, the RFP also includes a provision for operation of Recycling Drop-off Center at a location provided by the City at the Naperville Public Works Service Center located at 180 Fort Hill Drive and for collection of electronic waste; and

WHEREAS, Groot Industries, Inc. responded to the RFP and is willing to provide the requested services as set forth in the attached "Agreement for Collection of Refuse, Recycling, Landscape Waste, and other Waste Materials between the City of Naperville and Groot Industries, Inc." (also referenced herein as "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Naperville has determined that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Naperville to award RFP #18-041 to Groot Industries, Inc., and to enter into the Agreement attached hereto and made part hereof as <u>Attachment #1</u>.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, COUNTIES OF DUPAGE AND WILL, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule authority, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The Agreement for Collection of Refuse, Recycling, Landscape Waste, and other Waste Materials between the City of Naperville and Groot Industries, Inc. attached to this Resolution as **Attachment #1** is hereby approved.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: The City Manager and City Clerk are directed to execute the Agreement on

behalf of the City.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and

approval.

ADOPTED this ______ day of ______, 2018.

AYES: NAYS: ABSENT: APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2018.

> Steve Chirico Mayor

ATTEST:

Pam Gallahue, Ph.D. City Clerk

Https://cityofnaperville-my.sharepoint.com/personal/lordp_naperville_il_us/Documents/Refuse Negotiations 2018/Resolution approving Refuse, Recycling, Landscape Waste Agreement with Groot Industries, Inc. 11-7-18.docx